

GENERAL OFFENSE HARDCOPY (ASSAULT BY THREAT) GO# 2021-1270378

[*UNOFFICIAL COPY OF EXTRA REDACTED REPORT*]

Table of Contents

Related Event GO# 2021-1270378	1
Offense(s)	1
Related Event(s)	2
Related Person(s)	2
1. VICTIM # 1 - LEON, CARLOS	2
2. INVOLVED # 1 - HARRIS, DAVID R	3
Related Narrative(s)	4
1. GUADARRAMA, EDWIN (AP8541), INITIAL REPORT	4
2. VALLEJO, CARLOS (AP4532), SUPPLEMENTS - REGION 1 REVIEW	5
Related Clearance Information	6



GENERAL OFFENSE HARDCOPY OPEN RECORDS REQUEST (ASSAULT BY THREAT) GO# 2021-1270378

> REFERRED TO MUNICIPAL COURT (SUSPENDED)

General Offense Information

Operational Status REFERRED TO MUNICIPAL COURT (SUSPENDED Reported On MAY-07-2021 (FRI.) 0726 Occurred Between MAY-07-2021 (FRI.) 0712 AND MAY-07-2021 (FRI.) 0717 Approved On MAY-16-2021 (SUN.) Approved By AP7296 - EDWARDS, JOSEPH Report Submitted By AP8541 - GUADARRAMA, EDWIN Org Unit BAKER 200 REG I PATROL Address W 45TH ST / N LAMAR BLVD Municipality AUSTIN County TRAVIS COUNTY District BA Beat 6 Grid 328 Family Violence NO Cargo Theft NO

Offenses (Completed/Attempted)

Offense # 1 0901-0 ASSAULT BY THREAT - COMPLETED Location STREETS / HWY / ROAD / ALLEY Suspected Of Using N/A (MUTUALLY EXCLUSIVE) Bias NONE (NO BIAS)

For AP7968 Printed On May-19-2021 (Wed.) Page 1 of 7

AUSTIN POLICE DEPARTMENT GENERAL OFFENSE HARDCOPY

OPEN RECORDS REQUEST (ASSAULT BY THREAT) GO# 2021-1270378

> REFERRED TO MUNICIPAL COURT (SUSPENDED)

Related Event(s) 1. CP 2021-1270378

Related Person(s) 1. VICTIM # 1 - LEON, CARLOS

CASE SPECIFIC INFORMATION

Sex MALE Address REFUSED Municipality AUSTIN State TEXAS Email REFUSED

PERSON PARTICULARS

MASTER NAME INDEX REFERENCE

Name LEON, CARLOS Sex MALE Address REFUSED Municipality AUSTIN State TEXAS

PHONE NUMBERS Email REFUSED

LINKAGE FACTORS

Resident Status UNKNOWN Victim Of 0901- 0 ASSAULT BY THREAT - ASSAULT BY THREAT *RELATIONSHIP(S) BETWEEN VICTIM TO OFFENDER(S)* Relationship VICTIM WAS ACQUAINTANCE Offender's Name HARRIS, DAVID, R Offender's Role INVOLVED #1

For AP7968 Printed On May-19-2021 (Wed.) Page 2 of 7

GENERAL OFFENSE HARDCOPY OPEN RECORDS REQUEST (ASSAULT BY THREAT)

GO# 2021-1270378

REFERRED TO MUNICIPAL COURT (SUSPENDED)

2. INVOLVED # 1 - HARRIS, DAVID R

CASE SPECIFIC INFORMATION

Sex MALE Race BLACK Municipality AUSTIN State TEXAS

MASTER NAME INDEX REFERENCE

Name HARRIS, DAVID R Sex MALE Race BLACK Ethnicity NON-HISPANIC Municipality AUSTIN State TEXAS

PHONE NUMBERS

HOME (512) 250-3079 BUSINESS (512) 389-7400

PERSON PARTICULARS

ALIAS(ES)

Name Address Sex DOB HARRIS, DAVID HARRIS, DAVID R HARRIS, DAVID R

LINKAGE FACTORS

Resident Status UNKNOWN **Age Range** 65-98 YEARS

For AP7968 Printed On May-19-2021 (Wed.) Page 3 of 7

AUSTIN POLICE DEPARTMENT GENERAL OFFENSE HARDCOPY

OPEN RECORDS REQUEST (ASSAULT BY THREAT) GO# 2021-1270378

> REFERRED TO MUNICIPAL COURT (SUSPENDED)

Narrative Text Type INITIAL REPORT Subject Author AP8541 - GUADARRAMA, EDWIN Related Date May-07-2021 8:24

On 5/7/2021 at approximately 7:26 AM, Officer Consier #7412 was flagged down at 1000 W 45th St while on another call by a complainant who advised that he was threatened by a capital metro bus driver. I then arrived on scene to assisted and found the complainant standing at the bus stop on the South East corner of W 45th St and Lamar Blvd. The complainant identified himself as: Complainant: LEON, CARLOS

Leon advised that he regularly uses the Capital Metro bus route 345 and has routinely had issues with the bus driver. I later spoke with the bus driver and identified him as: Involved: HARRIS, DAVID. Leon advised that he feels that the bus driver arrives late to the route on purpose to make Leon late. Leon explained that he and the bus driver normally get into verbal altercations.

Leon explained that today between 7:12 AM - 7:17 AM Leon took the same route and got dropped off at W 45th St and Lamar Blvd. Leon advised that he got into a verbal disturbance with the bus driver about him being late again. Leon stated that he stepped off the bus and told the bus driver "you're a criminal" and advised that the bus driver nodded yes. Leon explained that their was some arguing back and forward and advised that the bus driver then ran his thumb across his own neck. Leon advised that he took this motion as a threat that the bus driver was going to kill him and advised that he wanted to press charges.

I then spoke with the bus driver (Harris). Harris advised that Leon is a regular bus rider and he normally sees him about three times a week. Harris advised that most of the bus drivers have issues with Leon and he is a common problem to the point where they are trying to get him banned from riding the bus. Harris advised that he believes that Harris has issues and can become aggressive at times. Harris advised that Leon is normally argumentative and advised that he was also argumentative this morning. Harris explained that Leon normally waits until he gets off the bus to start yelling at him.

Harris advised that this morning, Leon stepped off the bus and started yelling at him. Harris advised that he told him to leave as he motion with his right hand from his chest area out but advised that he never made any threats or motioned any threats. Harris advised that his capital metro employee ID is # I advised Harris that I would be writing a report.

I gave Leon a case number and advised him that he would be writing a report with both parties accounts and that he would have to file the charges at municipal court himself if he wished to pursue charges. Most capital metro buses have active video cameras.

BWC/DMAV NOI

For AP7968 Printed On May-19-2021 (Wed.) Page 4 of 7

GENERAL OFFENSE HARDCOPY

OPEN RECORDS REQUEST (ASSAULT BY THREAT) GO# 2021-1270378 REFERRED TO MUNICIPAL COURT (SUSPENDED)

Narrative Text

Type SUPPLEMENTS Subject REGION 1 REVIEW Author AP4532 - VALLEJO, CARLOS Related Date May-12-2021

Victim should be referred to Municipal Court to file Class C charges, no follow up from Detective. Case reviewed. This case is suspended for case management purposes. This case may be re-opened if the victim in this case contacts the assigned investigator and expresses a sincere desire to press charges AND a sufficient amount of probable cause is developed to file criminal charges. If the victim desires to discuss the case or any new developments that come up after this report was made, an investigator can be reached by calling 512-974-5320.

AUSTIN POLICE DEPARTMENT GENERAL OFFENSE HARDCOPY

OPEN RECORDS REQUEST (ASSAULT BY THREAT) GO# 2021-1270378

> REFERRED TO MUNICIPAL COURT (SUSPENDED)

Clearance Information

Agency AUSTIN POLICE DEPARTMENT (AP) Cleared Status NOT APPLICABLE - NOT APPLICABLE Cleared On MAY-12-2021 (WED.) Cleared By Officer 1 AP4532 - VALLEJO, CARLOS Org Unit RG1T1 - DET TEAM 1 PERSON CRIMES REG I SUPRT Approved By AP4532 - VALLEJO, CARLOS Org Unit RG1T1 - DET TEAM 1 PERSON CRIMES REG I SUPRT Complainant/Victim Notified NO

GENERAL OFFENSE HARDCOPY

OPEN RECORDS REQUEST (ASSAULT BY THREAT) GO# 2021-1270378

> REFERRED TO MUNICIPAL COURT (SUSPENDED

*** END OF HARDCOPY ***

For AP7968 Printed On May-19-2021 (Wed.) Page 7 of 7